

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

600 RECESS COMMITTEE ON WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION CHAP. 130

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, for Repairs on the Kingman Bridge.

Repair on Kingman bridge; provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$211 to be paid to the parties whose names appear below for lumber and use of team in the repair of the Kingman bridge, this amount to be a full and final settlement against the state; said sum to be paid from the general highway funds:

Jesse Osgood, Kingman, for plank, Beecher Boyington, Kingman, use of team, \$211.00

Approved April 20, 1937.

Chapter 130

RESOLVE, Creating a Recess Committee on a State Fund for Workmen's Compensation.

Recess committee on a state fund for workmen's compensation created. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to consist of 2 members of the senate, 3 members of the house of representatives and 3 citizens of the state not members of the 88th legislature, at least I of whom shall represent labor and at least I of whom shall represent employers. All of said members to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on a State Fund for Workmen's Compensation." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary.

Said committee shall consider and investigate the necessity and desirability of legislation designed to establish a state fund for workmen's compensation. Said committee shall consider and study similar laws existing in other states and determine in so far as possible the results therefrom.

Said committee shall, on or before January I, 1939, make a written report to the governor and council, which report shall be transmitted to the clerk of the house of representatives upon the organization of the 89th legislature, and shall include such recommendations for legislation as the commission may adopt, with a draft of such legislation as may be suggested.

The members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties as members thereof, said expenses to be approved by the governor and council.

Approved April 20, 1937.